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LOK SABHA
Monday, 15th July, 1857

The Lok Sebha met at Eleven of the C

(MR SeeakEr (Shr1i M A. AYYAN-GAR) tn the Charr]

- 4% 4

MEMBERS SWORN

Shri Lachman Singh (Nominated—
Andaman and Nicobar Islands)
[ ] [ ] L ] [ ]

Shr1 Padam Dev (Chamba)

Shrimaty Vijaya Raje (Chattra)

Shrimati Rajyalaxmi (Hazaribagh)

Shri Ramaknishnan (Pollachi)

Shr: Nek Ram (Mahasu—Reserved
—Sch Castes)

Shrn1 Y S Parmar (Mahasu)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Design for Charkha

*1. Shri D. C. Sharma: Wil! the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of specimens received so far in response to the announcement made by the All India Khadi and Village Industries Board to offer an award of rupees one lakh for inventing an improved
Charkha;

(b) whether any spectmen has been received that fulfils all or most of the conditions, and

~
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(¢) if so, the names of persons who invented it and the characteri1stics of the improved Charkha”

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) No specimen or model has been received so far But 43 entrants have submitted diagrams and other details of the models evolved by them These have not yet been scrutimised Since a& number of enquiries are still being received, the closing date for entries has been extended to the 31st of July, 1957

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Shri D, C. Sharma: May I know 1if the All India Khad: and Village Industries Board has any technical agency
o think of improvements in the Amber Charkha and, if so, what results they have achieved so far®

8Shri Kanungo: The Khadi Commission have got their own research institution at Wardha and they have also been trying for improvements
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: May I know whether there 1s any time-hmit for the entries and also whether any committee has been constituted to go into these diagrams and models sent?

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair
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Shri Kanungo: Yes, the time-limit has been extended to the Slst July, 1857. And a committee has been appointed to scrutinise the projects, consisting of Shr1 Mahavir Tyagi and others. ¢
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Workers' Participation in Management

+
{ Pandit D. N. Tiwary:
o 4 8hri Shree Narayan Das:
* ) Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:
{_ Shri Mahanty:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether the report of the Study Group on workers’ participation i management led by Shri Vishnu Sahay has been considered by Government; and

(b) if so, their decision on the main recommendations?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Abid All): (a) and (b). The report was discussed by the Indian Labour Conference last week. It will be taken up for consideration by Government 1n the light of the recommendations made by the conference

Pandit D. N. Tiwarl: May I know whether anywhere or mn any industry there 1s workers’ participation m industry in India?

Shri Abid All: Yes, Sir, in Jamshedpur,

Pandit D. N. Tiwari: What has been the experience gained so far from that purticipation?

Shri Abid All: It was started only recently, and it is too early to say Rhow far it has succeeded or other-
wiee
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Dr. Ram Subbag Singh: My I know whether the conference fte which the Minister made a reference, has decided not to legislate immediately regarding the workers’ participation in management?

Shri Abid Ali: It was agreed that this sacheme should be adopted voluntarily for two years, and in the light of the experience which will be gained during these two years further steps will be decided upon.

Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinka: May
I know whether any such scheme has already been introduced in the State of Kerala and how far it has proved to be successful?

Shri Abid All: That information is not available with me.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know how long Government will take to select the industry or industiries in which this experiment 1s going to be trred out?

Shri Abid Ali: It was decided at the Conference that the workers’ and employers’ representatives themselves will fix up about fifty establishments in which this will be tried.

Shri Tangamanl: May I know whether the industries chosen will be only private industries or also nation-
ahised industries®

Shri Abid All: Both

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May 1 know how long it will take to come to final decisions regarding all the recommendations made®

Shri Abid All: Probably withuin a couple of months

Pandit D. N. Tiwari: May I know which countries were visited by this delegation Jed by Shn Vishnu Sahay and what were their remarks about participation of labour in other countries?

Shri Abid All: The report was placed on the Table of the House om the 20th May, 1987. The hon. Msm-~
ber will find the detalls there.
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: Sir, the answer may be g;iven m English also

Mr. Speaker: The Mimster will kindly give the reply in English also

Shri Anil K. Chanda: The plan and estimate have not yet been finahized
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Mr. Speaker: The cost has not yet been estimated How can he make a comparison?®

€ ® w1 XM @ A ¥w
oA zaEE @ far wmo oW
vgr % £ 39 7517 g% fovsaan Avf—
WY ® g3 §97 Of—ar gav aq
¥ RV WAL, A AT AFIT AAA T
gare f 7 arr oAl & ag arar wrgar g £5 53 wand o1 {77 wu g
i wd & agr el it

Rwm 1 sw 1(fas wd W0

(W wmirgeove AgE) T HaOw W
AT qgeres 0% Wy fRR g N af

18 JULY 1987

Oral Answere 3370

fear or waar § 1 g w1 97 O wER
feen § fin wof & oot gft, Sfer g
¥ wamr M W e g, W
oy wH Of | wwEw e wEE @
foq o Fretfdt geanme 97 ¢,
& WgE Wl I, o F wga w0
e i s e at §
W B HA W 3K § | dfw wT
¥ qar & gAmr oI aggrr A W oy qofed swar wr f5 7w fafieex
& g o gver sraer awmar i

Property of Poet Tagore in East
Bengal

*4. Shrl Radha Raman: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have received any reply from Pakistan Government regarding the reported acquisition and disposal by auction of the ancestral property of Poet Tagore in East Pakistan, and

(b) f so, the nature of the reply received”

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) No, Sir The Branch Secretariat of the Minister for Minonity Affairs at Calcutta, who took up the matter with the Pakistan Branch Secretanat at Dacca, in February, 1957, are still awalting a reply

(b) Does not arise

Shri Radha Raman: May I know whether the Government of India, while seeking a reply from the Pakistan Government, have suggested that this property should be acquired for a specific purpose and should be utiised for a specific purpose being very sacred for the Indians?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharial Nehrn): Sometime back, the Chief Munster of East Pakistan passed


3371 Oral Answers

through Delhi and he humself expressed the opmion that this property should be acquired by the Pakistan Government and converted into a national museum He was generally informed by the Santiniketan authonties that 1n such a case they would receive every help from Santiniketan

Shri A. C. Guha: May we assume from the reply of the Prime Minister that there 1s no danger of that house being auctioned to some private party for some private use and that it will be preserved for public use either by the Pakistan Government or the Government of India®

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: How can we give an assurance I have merely stated what the Chief Minister of East Pakistan told us and 1t 1s for him to give an assurance or not

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Since the East Pakistan shares with India her sense of the value of the legacy of Tagore, shall we make some friendly approaches to make sure that the relics associated with the poet’s ife m East Palkistan are looked after, particular-
1y 1n view of the celebrations of the poet’s birth centenary we are going to have i1n 19617

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: That ;s exactly what 1s being done and will continue to be done

Shri A. C. Guha: May we at least ask the Prime Minister to give us some idea as to the attitude of the Government of Indila m case the Pakistan Government wants to dispose 1t of to private parties” Would the Government intervene to take it over for the Government of India?

Shri Jawaharial Nehru: It 1s a hyphothetical question Obwviously, in dealing with a foreign country, the Government of India has to take into consideration many factors

Mr. Speaker: Next question

Shri A. C. Guta: The Government of India can at least make an offer to the Pakistan Government that it is ready to purchdse the house.
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Plantation Inquiry UCemisissien

+

[ Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan:
*5. { Shri T. B. Vittal Rao:
Shri Maniyangadan:

Will the Mmster of Commerce and Iadustry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No 129 on the 17th May, 1957 and
state:

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision with regard to the Report of the Plantation Inquiry Commussion; and

(b it so, what are the mam recommendations accepted and whether any action has been initiated
m this regard?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b) Government’s decisions on the Plantation Inquiry Commussion’s report on the tea industry have been announced in 2 Resolution published on the Ist July, 1957
Reports on Coffee and Rubber are st1ll under examination

Shrli Punnoose: Is it a fact that these recommendations were examined by the Tea Board and that many of them were approved and 1s 1t a fact that even those approved recommendations were rejected by the Government?

Shri Kanungo: The recommendations were discussed by the Tea Board They run into more than 150 items Various Mimnistries discussed them and the Resolution of the Government of India has been published

Shri V. P. Nayar: Could we know how many such recommendations have been rejected and for what reasons?

Shrl Kanungo; Giving the reasons will take a long time. Roughly, 28 recommendations have not been accepted.


3373  Oral Answers

Shri Sadban Gupta: Is it a fact that Government itself admitted that the Plantation Enquiry Commussion had gone very thoroughly into the matters and if so, what were the reasons for rejecting the most important recommendations?

Mr. Speaker: The hon Minister just stated that it will take a long time If, however, the hon Members want the reasons, he may lay on the ‘Table a statement.

Shri Kanungo: An opportunity to discuss them will come in the course of the Budget Debate or on a parti-
<cular motion

Mr. Speaker: If he has no objection, he can place a note on the Table of the House

Shri Kanungo: As you direct, Sir, I shall place a note but 1t will be rather lengthy

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
1 make a suggestion” He says that it will take a long time to discuss the points which have been rejected In view of the fact that some major recommendations of a Commuission set up by the Government of India had been rejected, could we not have a proper debate on 1t on a motion for two or three hours”

Mr. Speaker: That 1s a matter for consideration In the meanwhile, I am asking the hon Minister to place a note on the Table of the House or
& memorandum It will give the reasons for not accepting me of these recommendations ereafter the question will arise whether we should have a djscussion or not and the hon Members know how to move the Chair

Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan: How soon cAn we expect this note?

Shri Kanungo: Within a week As a matter of fact, most of the reasons have been mentioned in the resolution itself and it is m the lhbrary
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Cigar Industry

+
.. Shri A, K. Gopalan:
Shri Narayanankuity Menon:

Will the Minister of Commerece and Industry be pleased to state.

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that hcences for the unmanufactured wrapper Tobacco for cigar industry for actual users have been stopped;

(b) whether Government have received any representations from cigar manufacturing firms regarding the hardships felt by them on this account, and

(c) 1f so, the action taken thereon?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubha: Shah: (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Yes

(c) The matter 1s under consideration

Shri A. K. Gopalan: May I know whether the Government 1s aware that the failure to give 1mport licences for wrapper tobacco will affect our foreign exchange and also cause large-scale unemployment?

Shri Manubhai Shah: We are very careful about 1t and we are trying to get this wrapper tobacco under the Public Law 480 of the United States

Travancore-Cochin Banking Engniry
Committee Repart

+
Shri Warior:
Shri Kunhan.

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Questioa
No 396 on the 27th Mav, 1957 and
state

iy

(a) whether Government have been successful in pursuading the banks concerned to give effect to the recommendations of Travancore-Cochin Banking Enquiry Committee;

(b) if not, which are the banks that have not agreed to implement them, and

